# Terms and Conditions for the Prizes for Botho University Graduate Tracer Study 2025

As part of Botho University's ongoing commitment to enhancing the educational experiences of its alumni, the university invites its alumni to participate in a Graduate Tracer Study project. The insights gained from the survey will significantly enhance existing initiatives targeting graduate employability and research.

The Graduate Tracer Study 2025 is being conducted in two phases:

- Phase 1 requires eligible graduates to update their contact details as per the official communication in this regard.
- Phase 2 requires eligible graduates to complete the Tracer Study Survey, which will be shared with their updated contact details.

To show its appreciation for all participation, Botho University is pleased to announce a unique scholarship opportunity where everyone stands a chance to win. Please take note of the following terms and conditions:

#### 1. Eligibility:

- a. All Botho University alumni who sucessfully completed their programme of study in December 2023 from Botswana, Lesotho, and the Blended and Distance Learning Campus are eligible to participate in the 2025 Graduate Tracer Study Survey.
- b. Both undergraduate and postgraduate alumni are eligible to participate.
- c. Only one entry is allowed per Botho University alumnus/alumna as per eligibility.

## 2. Lucky Draw for Masters Scholarship:

- a. Every alumnus/alumna who completes Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Graduate Tracer Study will automatically be entered into a lucky draw.
- b. 100 lucky winners will be randomly selected to receive a 75% scholarship to pursue a postgraduate programme at Botho University. (*Tc and Cs apply*.)
- c. All scholarships mentioned throughout this document are strictly applicable only for postgraduate degree programmes for which the university is enrolling under the Botho University Blended and Distance Learning campus at the time that the scholarship is availed. No undergraduate programme on any other campus of study is eligible.
- d. Winners of scholarships must meet the eligibility criteria as mentioned in this document and all admissions requirements of the postgraduate programme of study.

### 3. Referral Bonus:

- a. Every eligible alumnus/alumna who completes Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Graduate Tracer Study is also allowed to refer other eligible Botho University graduates to participate in the Graduate Tracer Study. When you ask someone to refer you, you will be referred to as the "Referee". The other party who has been referred by you must also meet the eligibility requirements to participate in this Graduate Tracer Study and will be termed as the "Referred Party".
- b. The "Referred Party" is also required to fully complete both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Graduate Tracer Study.

- c. In Phase 2, the "Referred Party" will be given a chance to mention their Referee details. They are allowed to mention only one Referee.
- d. For each "Referred Party" who successfully completes Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Graduate Tracer Study survey, the Referee will receive an additional 5% scholarship up to a maximum of 100% total scholarship.
- e. Referees can accumulate as many "Referred Parties" as possible to avail the additional discount. However the maximum allowed scholarship for anyone is 100%.

#### 4. Bonus Scholarship for Referral Points:

- a. Should the Referee be chosen as a winner in the lucky draw, they will be entitled to an extra 5% scholarship in addition to the 75% lucky draw scholarship specified for each successful, eligible, and verified "Referred Party.".
- b. If the Referee achieves 100% scholarship as a result and still has unused scholarship discount, then the unused scholarship discount over the 100% scholarship is also transferable.
- c. The unused scholarship discount, as mentioned in point 4b above, is transferable to any other eligible Botho University alumnus/alumna for a postgraduate programme or individual other than Botho University staff or students interested in studying with Botho University for an undergraduate or postgraduate programme strictly offered on the Blended and Distance Learning campus.
- d. The unused scholarship discount is transferable to only one other individual to maximise their scholarship discount up to maximum of 75%. It may not be divided amongst various individuals. The Referee will be contacted for details in this regard.
- e. If, as a result of the points above and even after transfer, there is still some unutilised scholarship discount for the Referee then this unused scholarship discount will no longer be transferable and will be nullified.

### 5. **Application Deadline:**

a. The Graduate Tracer Study 2025 will remain open until the dates communicated as per the official communication by Botho University on official communication channels.

## 6. Scholarship Redemption:

- a. Scholarship recipients must enrol at Botho University within six months of being officially notified about the scholarship; otherwise, the scholarship will expire, and the student will not get any additional opportunities to utilise it.
- b. Scholarship recipients, while enrolling, are required to sign the scholarship agreement form and abide by all terms and conditions stated in the scholarship agreement form.
- c. Scholarship recipients are required to uphold and maintain a good academic record and exhibit exemplary conduct throughout the duration of their scholarship.

# 7. **Communication:**

- Winners will be notified strictly via the email contact information provided in Phase 1 of Graduate Tracer
  Study
- b. Botho University does not take any responsibility for incorrect information provided in Phase 1 or Phase 2.
- c. Botho University and any of its staff will not be held liable for any decisions taken in this matter. All decisions are final in this matter and cannot be queried by anyone.

8. By participating in the Botho University Graduate Tracer Study 2025, you agree to abide by these terms and conditions. Please read the "TERMS OF USE FOR BOTHO UNIVERSITY DIGITAL AND ELECTRONIC MEDIA PLATFORMS" on our website